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Important Safety

recommendations
Safety instructions and guidelines

« Read the instruction manual carefully before using your
appliance for the first time. This product is designed
for domestic and indoor use only. Any commercial
use, inappropriate use or failure to comply with the
instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility
and the guarantee will not apply.

« The appliance must not be left unattended while it is
connected to the supply mains.

« Do not unplug your appliance by pulling on the power
cord. Always unplug your appliance:

- before filling the water tank or rinsing the boiler
- before cleaning the appliance,
- after each use.

« Never fill the appliance directly from the tap.

« The appliance does not work without the scale collector
(depending on the model).

« The appliance must be used and rested on a flat, stable
and heat-resistant surface.

« When you place the iron on its stand or on a separated
base, ensure that the surface on which the stand or the
separated base is placed is stable.

Do not place the separated base on the ironing board
cover or on a soft surface.

« This appliance is not intended for use by individuals
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
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unless they have been given supervision by a person
responsible for their safety.

« Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

« This appliance may be used by children aged 8 years and older
and by individuals lacking experience or knowledge or with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, provided that
they have been thoroughly instructed regarding the use of the
appliance, are supervised, and understand the risks involved.
Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

« Keep the appliance and its power cord out of reach of children
under 8 years of age when it is in use or cooling down.

. The surfaces of your appliance can reach very high
[@& temperatures when functioning, which may cause burns.

Do not touch the hot surfaces of the appliance (accessible
metal parts and plastic parts adjacent to the metallic parts).

« It is very important not to use descaling products (vinegar,
industrial descalers, etc.) to rinse the boiler, as they may
damage it.(depending on model)

- Before emptying the boiler/rinsing the collector, always wait
until the appliance has cooled down and has been unplugged
for over 2 hours before loosening the drainage/collector cap.

« Caution: If the cap or drainage cap is damaged, have it
replaced by an approved service centre.

« The filling or decalcifying or rinsing or inspection apertures
that are under pressure, must not be opened during use.

« Do not use other decalcifying products than the one cited in
the Instruction for use

« Care should be taken when using the appliance due to
emission of steam

« Unplug the appliance during cleaning & filling

« The appliance must not be used if it has been dropped,
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if it appears to be damaged, if it is leaking or is not working
correctly.

« Do not attempt to dismantle your appliance: take it to an
approved service center to avoid any danger.

« If the power cord or steam cord of your appliance is damaged,
it must be replaced by an approved service centre in order to
avoid any danger.

« Before storing the appliance, once it is unplugged, please
wait until it has cooled down completely (around 1 hour).

« All accessories, consumables and removable parts must be bought only from an approved service centre.
« For your safety, this appliance conforms to all applicable regulations (Low Voltage, Electromagnetic Compatibility and
Environment Directives, etc.).
« Your appliance is an electrical appliance: it must be used under normal conditions of use.
« Itis equipped with 2 safety systems(depending on model):
- avalve to prevent the build-up of pressure, which allows excess steam to escape in the event of the appliance
malfunctioning,
- athermal fuse to prevent overheating.
« Always plug your appliance:
- into a mains circuit with voltage between 220V and 240 V (Alternating current only),
- into a socket outlet with an earth connection.
Faulty connection can cause irreparable damage to the appliance and will invalidate your guarantee.
« If you are using an extension cord, ensure that it is correctly rated (16A) with an earth connection and is fully extended.
« Fully unwind the power cord before plugging it into an earthed plug socket.
Never touch the power cord or steam cord with the soleplate of the appliance. Do not leave the power cord or steam cords
close to or in contact with sources of heat or sharp edges.
The water in the appliance may still be hot and cause burns even after 2 hours of cooling down. Handle the appliance with
care when the cap/collector is removed, particularly when you are emptying it.
Your appliance emits steam that may cause burns.
- Handle the iron with care, particularly when using the vertical steam function.
- Never steam clothing when it is worn by a person, always steam it on a hanger.
- Never iron in a seated position with your legs below the ironing board.
- Never direct the steam towards people or animals.
The first time the appliance is used, there may be some reject of particles, fumes and smell but this is not harmful.
Never immerse your appliance in water or any other liquid. Never place it under tap water.
Careful during the assembly of the product & the board to pinch risks(depending on model)
Never place the flat iron on the ironing board, always use the iron rest. Similarly, never place the separated base on the
ironing board(depending on model)

Important notice for appliances > 2200W only :

Under unfavorable mains conditions, phenomena like transient voltage drops or lighting fluctuations can happen. Therefore,
it is recommended that the iron is connected to a power supply system with a maximum impedance of 0,29 Q. If necessary,
the user can ask the public power supply company for the system impedance at the interface point.

What water should | use?

« This appliance has been designed to be used with untreated tap water. If your water is very hard, (hardness above 30°F, or
17°dH or 21°) use a mixture of 50% tap water and 50% distilled water. In some seaside regions, salt content might be high.
In that case, use only water bottle, with low mineral level.

« They are different type of softened water, and most of them can be used in your appliance. However, some of them,
especially the one with chemical components, like salt, might occur white or brown runs. If you face this type of issue, we
recommend you to use non-treated tap water or bottled water.

« You should not use water from domestic appliances, with additives (starch, perfume, etc.) , rain water, boiled, filtered,

bottled water. Do not use pure distilled nor pure demineralized water. Such water might affect steam attributes and at high

temperature generate steam chamber sediment, liable to stain your linen and cause early appliance aging.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Help protect the environment!

@ Your appliance contains a number of recoverable or recyclable materials.
2 Take these to a collection centre, or to an approved service centre for processing.

Troubleshooting problems with your appliance

PROBLEMS

CAUSES

SOLUTIONS

Water is dripping
from the holes in the
soleplate

The water has condensed in
the tubes because you are
using the steamer for the
first time or have not used it
for a while.

Press the steam button away from your ironing
board until the iron emits steam.

The soleplate is not hot
enough to pro-duce steam.

Set the appliance to the steam zone* (see user
manual).

Traces of water appear
on the laundry

Your ironing board cover is
saturated with water as it is
not suitable for the power of
your appliance.

Ensure you use a suitable ironing board (a mesh
ironing board which prevents condensation).

White streaks are
dripping from the
holes in the soleplate

Your boiler is emitting
limescale as it is not rinsed
regularly.

Rinse the boiler as instructed in the user manual.

Brown streaks are
dripping from the holes
in the soleplate and
staining the laundry

You are using chemical
descaling agents or additives
in the water.

Never add any product to the boiler (see the section
“What water should | use?”)

The soleplate is dirty
or brown and may
mark the laundry

The appliance is being used
on too high a temperature.

Clean the soleplate as instructed in the user manual.
Use a lower temperature.

The soleplate is
scratched or damaged

You have placed your iron flat
down on the metal iron rest.

Always place your iron on its heel or on the iron rest.

The red “WATER”
indicator light is
flashing*

You have not filled the water
tank.

Fill in the water tank and press the “OK” button
located on the control panel until the indicator light
goes off.

You have not pressed the
"OK" button.

Press the “OK" button located on the control panel
until the indicator light goes off.

The “anti-scale”
indicator light is
flashing*

You have not pressed the
“OK" button.

Press the “OK” button located on the control panel
until the indicator light goes off.

The appliance will not
turn on or the iron
indicator light and the
“ON-OFF"indicator
light will not turn on*

The “auto-off” system is
activated after non-use and

has turned off your appliance.

Press the “ON-OFF" restart button located on the
control panel.

The red “WATER”
indicator light is
flashing and the “ON-
OFF”button is not
working.*

The appliance has been
stored in a cold area (around
<10C°)

Unplug the appliance. Leave the appli-ance for 3
hours until it reaches ambient temperature.

A loud noise from the
appliance.

Not enough water in the
tank.

Fill the tank.

*Depending on the model
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Recommandations importantes

en matiere de sécurité
Instructions et consignes de sécurité

« Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi avant la premiere
utilisation de votre appareil. Ce produit a été concu pour un
usage domestique et a l'intérieur seulement. Toute utilisation
a des fins commerciales, ou une utilisation non conforme au
mode d’emploi dégagerait le fabricant de toute responsabilité
et la garantie ne sera pas appliquée.

« L'appareil ne doit pas étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est
branché a la prise secteur.

«Ne débranchez pas l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon.
Débranchez toujours votre appareil :

- avant de remplir le réservoir ou de rincer la cuve ;
- avant de le nettoyer;
- aprés chaque utilisation.

« Ne remplissez jamais I'appareil directement sous le robinet.

« L'appareil ne fonctionne pas sans le collecteur de tartre
(suivant modele).

« L'appareil doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface stable et
plane ne craignant pas la chaleur.

« Lorsque vous posez le fer sur le repose-fer ou sur une base
séparée, assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le
reposez est stable.

« Ne pas poser la base séparée sur la housse de la planche a
repasser ou sur une surface molle.

« Cetappareil n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes
(y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes
dénuées d'expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu
bénéficier, par l'intermédiaire d’'une personne responsable de
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leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou d'instructions préalables
concernant |'utilisation de I'appareil.

« Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne
jouent pas avec l'appareil.

« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans
et plus et les personnes manquant d'expérience et de
connaissances ou dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales sont réduites, si elles ont été formées et encadrées
quant a l'utilisation de I'appareil d’'une maniére slre et
connaissent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni nettoyer
I'appareil, ni s'occuper de son entretien sans surveillance.

« Gardez le fer et le cordon hors de la portée des enfants de
moins de 8 ans lorsque I'appareil est sous tension ou en cours
de refroidissement.

. Les surfaces de votre appareil peuvent atteindre des
niveaux de température tres élevés lors de I'utilisation
de I'appareil et peuvent occasionner des brilures. Ne
pas toucher ces surfaces tant que l'appareil n'a pas
refroidi (parties métalliques accessibles et parties en
plastique adjacentes aux parties métalliques).

«Surtout, nutilisez pas de produits détartrants (vinaigre,
détartrants industriels..) pour rincer la cuve : ils pourraient
I'endommager (selon modele).

« Avant de vidanger la cuve/rincer le collecteur, attendez
toujours que l'appareil soit froid et débranché depuis plus de
2 heures pour dévisser le bouchon de vidange/le collecteur.

« Attention : sile bouchon ou le bouchon de vidange est abimé,
faites-le remplacer par un Centre de Service Agrée.

« Les orifices de remplissage, de détartrage et de rincage, ou les
orifices pour I'examen qui sont sous pression, ne doivent pas
étre ouverts pendant 'utilisation.

« N'utilisez pas d'autres produits de détartrage que ceux
mentionnés dans les instructions d'utilisation.
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« Attention a I'émission de vapeur pendant I'utilisation.

« Débranchezle produit pendant le nettoyage et le remplissage.

« L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il a chuté, s'il présente des
dommages apparents, s'il fuit ou s'il présente des anomalies
de fonctionnement.

« Ne démontez jamais votre appareil : faites-le examiner dans
un Centre de Service agréé, afin d'éviter tout danger.

« Si le cordon d'alimentation électrique ou le cordon vapeur
est endommagé, il doit étre impérativement remplacé par un
Centre de Service Agréé afin d'éviter tout danger.

«Une fois débranché, laissez I'appareil refroidir (environ
1 heure) avant de le ranger.

« Tous les accessoires, produits consommables et piéces détachées doivent étre achetés en exclusivité auprés d’un Centre
de Service Agréé.

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basse Tension,
Compatibilité Electromagnétique, Environnement, etc.).

Votre centrale vapeur est un appareil électrique qui doit donc étre utilisé dans des conditions normales.

Il est équipé de 2 systémes de sécurité (selon modeéle) :

- une soupape évitant toute surpression qui, en cas dysfonctionnement de I'appareil, laisse échapper le surplus de vapeur ;
- un fusible thermique pour éviter toute surchauffe.

Branchez toujours votre centrale vapeur :

- sur une installation électrique dont la tension est comprise entre 220 et 240 V (courant alternatif uniquement),

- sur une prise électrique de type « terre »

Toute erreur de branchement peut causer un dommage irréversible et annule la garantie.

Si vous utilisez une rallonge, vérifiez que la prise est bien de type bipolaire 16 A avec conducteur de terre et qu'elle est
dépliée entierement.

Déroulez complétement le cordon électrique avant de le brancher sur une prise électrique de type terre.

Ne touchez jamais le cordon électrique ou le cordon vapeur avec la semelle du fer a repasser. Ne laissez jamais le cordon
d'alimentation ou les cordons vapeur a proximité de ou en contact avec des sources de chaleur ou des bords tranchants.
L'eau présente dans I'appareil peut étre encore chaude et occasionner des bralures méme aprés 2 heures de refroidissement.
Manipulez I'appareil avec précaution lorsque le bouchon/collecteur est retiré, notamment lorsque vous le vidangez.

Votre appareil émet de la vapeur qui peut occasionner des brilures.

- Manipulez le fer avec précaution, surtout en défroissage vertical.

- Ne défroissez jamais un vétement sur une personne mais toujours sur un cintre.

- Ne repassez jamais en position assise avec les jambes au-dessous de la planche a repasser.

- Ne dirigez jamais la vapeur sur des personnes ou des animaux.

Lors de la premiére utilisation, une fumée, une odeur ou un rejet de particules peuvent se dégager de votre appareil, mais ces
phénomeénes ne sont pas nocifs.

Ne plongez jamais votre centrale vapeur dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide. Ne la passez jamais sous |'eau du robinet.

Lors de I'assemblage du produit et de la planche a repasser faites attention aux risques de pincement (selon modeéle)

Ne placez jamais le fer a plat sur la planche a repasser, utilisez toujours le repose-fer. De la méme fagon, ne placez jamais la
base séparée sur la planche a repasser (selon modéle)

Do

Information importante pour les appareils = 2200 W uniq; :

Dans le cas de conditions d'alimentation générale peu favorables, des phénomenes tels que des chutes de tension
transitoires ou des fluctuations d'éclairage peuvent survenir. Par conséquent, il est recommandé de brancher le fer a repasser
a un systéme d'alimentation doté d'une impédance maximale de 0,29 Q. Si besoin, |'utilisateur peut demander a la société

d‘alimentation électrique publique de fournir I'impédance systeme au point d'interface.
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Quelle eau utiliser ?

« Votre appareil a été congu pour étre utilisé avec I'eau du robinet non traitée. Si votre eau est trés calcaire (dureté supérieure a
30°F ou 17°dH ou 21°%), mélangez 50 % d'eau du robinet et 50 % d'eau déminéralisée. Dans certaines régions de bord de mer,
la teneur en sel de votre eau peut étre élevée. Dans ce cas, utilisez exclusivement de I'eau en bouteille faiblement minéralisée.

Il'y a plusieurs types d'adoucisseurs et I'eau de la plupart d’entre eux peut étre utilisée dans la centrale vapeur. Cependant,

certains adoucisseurs et particuliérement ceux qui utilisent des produits chimiques comme le sel, peuvent provoquer des
coulures blanches ou brunes. Si vous rencontrez ce type de probléme, nous vous recommandons d'essayer d'utiliser de
I'eau du robinet non traitée ou de I'eau en bouteille.

N'utilisez jamais I'eau des appareils ménagers contenant des additifs (comme I'amidon, le parfum, etc.), ni I'eau de pluie,

I'eau bouillie, I'eau filtrée ou I'eau en bouteille. N'utilisez pas d’eau pure distillée ou déminéralisée. De telles eaux peuvent
affecter les propriétés de la vapeur et a haute température, former des dép6ts dans la chambre a vapeur, susceptibles de

tacher votre linge et de provoquer un vieillissement prématuré de l'appareil.

MERCI DE CONSERVER CE MODE D’EMPLOI

Participons a la protection de I'environnement !
@ Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables
9  Confiez celui-ci & un point de collecte ou, a défaut, a un Centre de Service Agréé pour que son traitement soit

effectué.

Un probleme avec votre centrale vapeur ?

ne |'avez pas utilisé depuis quelques temps.

PROBLEMES CAUSES SOLUTIONS
L'eau coule par les trous L'eau s'est condensée dans les tuyaux car vous Appuyez sur la commande vapeur hors de votre
de la semelle utilisez la vapeur pour la premiére fois ou vous table a repasser, jusqu'a ce que le fer émette

de la vapeur.

La semelle n'est pas assez chaude pour pro-
duire de la vapeur.

Réglez le fer dans la zone de vapeur* (voir no-
tice d'utilisation).

Des traces d’eau apparais-
sent sur le linge

Votre housse de table est saturée en eau car elle
n'est pas adaptée a la puissance d'un générateur.

Assurez-vous d'avoir une table adaptée (plateau
grillagé qui évite la condensation).

Des coulures blanches
sortent des trous de la
semelle

Votre cuve rejette du tartre car elle n'est pas
rincée régulierement.

Rincez la cuve comme indiqué dans le guide
utilisateur.

Des coulures brunes sort-
ent des trous de la semelle
ettachent le linge

Vous utilisez des produits chimiques détartrants
ou des additifs dans I'eau de repassage.

N'ajoutez jamais aucun produit dans la cuve
(voir chapitre « Quelle eau utiliser ? »).

La semelle est sale ou
brune et peut tacher
le linge

Vous utilisez I'appareil & une température
trop élevée.

Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué dans le
quide utilisateur. Utilisez une température
moins élevée.

La semelle est rayée ou
abimée

Vous avez posé votre fer a plat sur le repose-fer
métallique.

Posez toujours votre fer sur le talon ou sur le
repose-fer.

Le voyant rouge « WATER
» clignote*

Vous n‘avez pas rempli le réservoir d'eau.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau et appuyez sur
la touche « OK» située sur le tableau de bord
jusqu'a I'extinction du voyant.

Vous n'avez pas appuyé sur la touche « OK » de
redémarrage.

Appuyez sur la touche « OK » de redémarrage
située sur le tableau de bord jusqu'a I'extinction
du voyant.

Le voyant « anti-calc »
clignote*

Vous n‘avez pas appuyé sur la touche « OK » de
redémarrage.

Appuyez sur la touche « OK » de redémarrage
située sur le tableau de bord jusqu'a I'extinction
du voyant.

La centrale vapeur ne s'al-
lume pas ou le voyant du
fer et le voyant « ON-OFF »
ne sont pas allumés*.

Le systéme « auto-off » s'est activé au bout d'un
certain temps de non-utilisation et a éteint
votre centrale vapeur.

Appuyez sur la touche « ON-OFF » de redémar-
rage située sur le tableau de bord.

Le voyant rouge « WATER
» clignote et la touche «
ON-OFF » est inopérante*.

L'appareil a été stocké dans un local froid
(<10C° environ)

Débranchez I'appareil. Attendez 3 heures afin
que I'appareil soit a température ambiante.

L'appareil émet un son fort.

1l ny a pas assez d'eau dans le réservoir.

Remplissez-le.

*Selon modéle

9




Keselamatan Penting
cadangan Arahan keselamatan
dan garis panduan

«Baca manual arahan dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan
perkakas anda buat kali pertama. Produk ini direka bentuk
untuk penggunaan dalam rumah dan dalam bangunan sahaja.
Sebarang penggunaan komersial, eng%unaan yang tidak
sesuai atau kegagalan untuk mematuhi arahan, pengilang tidak
akan bertan(?gi(ungjawab dan jaminan tidak akan terpakai.

« Perkakas tidak boleh dibiarkan tanpa pengawasan semasa
disambungkan pada bekalan kuasa utama.

« Jangan cabut palam perkakas dengan menarik kabel kuasa. Sentiasa
cabut perkakas anda:

- sebelum mengisi tangki air atau membilas dandang
- sebelum membersihkan perkakas,
- selepas setiap penggunaan.

« Jangan sesekall isi perkakas terus daripada paip.

« Perkakas tidak boleh berfungsi tanpa pengumpul kerak
(bergantung pada model).

« Perkakas ini mestilah digunakan dan diletakkan pada permukaan
yang rata, stabil dan tahan panas.

« Apabila anda meletakkan seterika pada dirian atau pada tapak
yang terpisah, pastikan permukaan untuk meletakkan dirian
atau tapak tersebut adalah stabil.

« Jangan letakkan tapak yang terpisah pada alas papan seterika
atau pada permukaan yang lembut.

« Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh individu
(termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria
atau mental atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan,
melainkan mereka diawasi oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab
terhadap keselamatan mereka.
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« Adalah sangat penting untuk tida

« Kanak-kanak mestilah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa

mereka tidak bermain dengan perkakas ini.

« Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak yang berumur 8

tahun dan ke atas serta individu yang kurang pengalaman atau
pengetahuan atau yang kurang uEa a dari segi fizikal, deria atau
mental,dengan syarat merekatelah diberikanarahanmenyeluruh
tentang penggunaan perkakas ini, diawasi dan memahami
risiko yang terlibat. Kanak-kanak tidak boleh bermain dengan
perkakas ini. Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan pengguna

tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak tanpa pengawasan.

« Jauhkan perkakas dan kabel kuasa daripada capaian kanak-

kanak yang berumur bawah 8 tahun apabila perkakas sedang
digunakan atau sedang disejukkan.

& Permukaan perkakas anda boleh mencapai suhu

yang sangat tinggi semasa digunakan, yang boleh
menyebabkan kelecuran. Jangan sentuh permukaan
panas perkakas (bahagian logam dan bahagian plastik
bersebelahan bahagian logam ﬁang boleh dicapai).

menggunakan produk
penyahkerakan (cuka, penyahkerakan industri dll.) untuk
membilas dandang, kerana tindakan ini boleh merosakkan
dandang. (bergantung pada model)

« Sebelum mengosongkan dandang/membilas pengumpul,

sentiasa tunggu sehingga perkakas telah sejuk dan dicabut
lebih daripada 2 jam sebelum melonggarkan penutup saliran/
pengumpul.

« Awas: Jika penutup atau penutup saliran rosak, minta gantian

daripada pusat perkhidmatan yang diperakui.

« Pengisian atau penyahkapuran atau pembilasan atau bukaan

pemeriksaan yang dalam tekanan, tidak boleh dibuka ketika
penggunaan.

«Jangan gunakan produk penyahkapuran lain selain yang

dinyatakan dalam Arahan penggunaan

11



« Berhati-hati semasa menggunakan perkakas kerana terdapat
pengeluaran stim

« Cabut perkakas semasa sedang pembersihan & pengisian

« Perkakas tidak boleh digunakan jika telah terjatuh, kelihatan
rosak, bocor atau tidak berfungsi dengan betul.

« Jangan cuba membuka perkakas anda: bawa perkakas anda
ke pusat perkhidmatan yang diperakui untuk mengelakkan
sebarang bahaya.

« Jika kabel kuasa atau kabel stim perkakas anda rosak, kabel
tersebut mestilah digantikan oleh pusat perkhidmatan yang
diperakui untuk mengelakkan sebarang bahaya.

« Sebelum menyimpan perkakas, sebaik sahaja palam dicabut, sila
tunggu sehingga perkakas sejuk sepenuhnya (kira-kira 1 jam).

+ Semua aksesori, bahagian isian semula dan yang boleh ditanggalkan mestilah dibeli hanya dari pusat perkhidmatan yang diperakui.

« Untuk keselamatan anda, perkakas ini mematuhi semua peraturan yang berkenaan (Voltan Rendah, Keserasian Elektromagnet dan
Arahan Alam Sekitar dIl.).

+ Perkakas anda ialah perkakas elektrik: perkakas tersebut mestilah digunakan dalam keadaan penggunaan biasa.

+ Perkakas ini dilengkapi dengan 2 sistem keselamatan (bergantung pada model): . . .
- injap untuk mengelakkan tekanan terkumpul yang membolehkan stim berlebihan dilepaskan sekiranya perkakas rosak,
- fius terma untuk mengelakkan pemanasan melampau.

+ Sentiasa pasangkan perkakas anda: . . .
- pada litar utama dengan voltan antara 220 \V hingga 240 V (Arus berselang-seli sahaja),
- pada soket alur keluar dengan sambungan bumi.

+ Sambungan yang salah boleh menyebabkan kerosakan pada perkakas yang tidak dapat dibaiki dan akan menjadikan jaminan anda tidak sah.

« Jika anda menggunakan kabel sambungan, pastikan anda menggunakan kabel terkadar yang betul (16A) dengan sambungan bumi dan
disambungkan sepenuhnya.

« Buka kabel kuasa sepenuhnya sebelum memasang kabel ke dalam soket palam yang dibumikan.

« Jangan sesekali sentuh kabel kuasa atau kabel stim dengan tapak perkakas. Jangan tinggalkan kabel kuasa atau kabel stim berdekatan
atau bersentuhan dengan sumber haba atau bucu yang tajam.

« Air di dalam perkakas mungkin masih panas dan menyebabkan kelecuran walaupun telah menyejuk selepas 2 jam. Kendalikan perkakas
dengan berhati-hati apabila penutup/pengumpul ditanggalkan, terutamanya ketika anda sedang mengosongkan perkakas.

+ Perkakas anda mengeluarkan stim yang boleh menyebabkan kelecuran.
- Kendalikan seterika dengan berhati-hati, tergtaman)(a ketika menggunakan fungsi stim menegak.
- Jangan sesekali stim pakaian yang sedang dipakai oleh seseorang, sentiasa stim pada penyangkut.
- Jangan sesekali seterika dalam keadaan duduk dengan kaki anda berada di bawah papan seterika.
- Jangan sesekali halakan stim kepada orang atau haiwan.

« Semasa kali pertama perkakas digunakan, mungkin terdapat sedikit penolakan zarah, asap dan bau tetapi ini tidak berbahaya.

« Jangan sesekali rendam perkakas anda di dalam air atau sebarang cecair lain. Jangan sesekali letakkan perkakas di bawah air paip.

« Berhati-hati semasa pemasangan produk & papan untuk mengurangkan risiko (bergantung pada model)

+ Jangan sesekali letakkan seterika secara mendatar pada papan seterika, sentiasa gunakan tempat meletak seterika. Begitu juga, jangan
sesekali letakkan tapak yang terpisah pada papan seterika (bergantung pada model)

"

Notis penting untuk perkakas > 2200W sahaja:

Dalam keadaan arus utama yang tidak baik, fenomena seperti penurunan voltan sementara atau turun naik pencahayaan
boleh berlaku. Oleh itu, anda disyorkan supaya menyambungkan seterika pada sistem bekalan kuasa dengan impedans
maksimum 0,29 Q. Jika perlu, pengguna boleh meminta maklumat impedans sistem pada titik antara muka daripada syarikat
bekalan kuasa awam.
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Apakah jenis air yang perlu saya gunakan?

« Perkakas ini telah direka bentuk untuk digunakan dengan air paip yang tidak dirawat. Jika air anda sangat liat, (tahap keliatan
melebihi 30°F atau 17°dH atau 21°) gunakan campuran 50% air paip dan 50% air suling. Di sesetengah kawasan tepi laut,
kandungan garam mungkin tinggi. Dalam keadaan sedemikian, hanya gunakan botol air dengan paras mineral yang rendah.

« Air tersebut terdiri daripada jenis air yang dilembutkan dan kebanyakannya boleh digunakan untuk perkakas anda. Walau bagaimanapun,
sesetengahnya, khususnya yang mempunyai komponen kimia seperti garam, mungkin mengalir dalam warna putih atau perang. Jika anda
menghadapi masalah seperti ini, kami mengesyorkan agar anda menggunakan air paip yang tidak dirawat atau air botol.

« Anda tidak boleh menggunakan air daripada perkakas domestik dengan bahan tambahan (kanji, minyak wangi dIl.) , air
hujan, dimasak, ditapis, air botol. Jangan gunakan air suling tulen atau air yang dinyahgalian. Air sedemikian mungkin akan
mempengaruhi atribut stim dan pada suhu yang tinggi akan menghasilkan endapan ruang stim yang boleh mengotorkan

linen anda dan menyebabkan penuaan peralatan awal.

INGAT ARAHAN INI

Bantu melindungi alam sekitar!

@ Perkakas anda mengandungi beberapa bahan yang boleh dipulihkan atau dikitar semula.
o Bawa item ini ke pusat pengumpulan atau pusat perkhidmatan yang diperakui untuk pemprosesan.

Pencarisilapan masalah dengan perkakas anda

MASALAH

PUNCA

PENYELESAIAN

Air menitis daripada lubang
tapak

Air telah memeluwap di dalam tiub
kerana anda menggunakan penstim
buat kali pertama atau telah lama
tidak menggunakannya.

Tekan butang stim jauh dari papan seterika anda
sehingga seterika mengeluarkan stim.

Tapak tidak cukup panas untuk
menghasilkan stim.

Tetapkan perkakas kepada zon stim* (lihat manual
pengguna).

Kesan air kelihatan pada
pakaian

Alas papan seterika anda tepu
dengan air kerana alas tidak sesuai
untuk kapasiti perkakas anda.

Pastikan anda menggunakan papan seterika yang
sesuai ( papan seterika jejaring yang menghalang
pemeluwapan).

Coret berwarna putih menitis
daripada lubang tapak

Dandang anda mengeluarkan kerak
kerana tidak dibilas dengan kerap.

Bilas dandang seperti yang diarahkan dalam manual
pengguna.

Coret berwarna perang
menitis daripada lubang
tapak dan mengotorkan
pakaian

Anda menggunakan agen
penyahkerakan kimia atau bahan
tambahan di dalam air.

Jangan sesekali tambahkan sebarang produk ke dalam
dandang (lihat bahagian Apakah jenis air yang perlu
saya gunakan?)

Tapak kotor atau perang dan
mungkin meninggalkan kesan
pada pakaian

Perkakas digunakan pada suhu yang
terlalu tinggi.

Bersihkan tapak seperti yang diarahkan dalam manual
pengguna. Gunakan suhu yang lebih rendah.

Tapak tercalar atau rosak

Anda telah meletakkan seterika
anda secara mendatar pada tempat
meletak seterika logam.

Sentiasa letak seterika anda pada tumitnya atau pada
tempat meletak seterika.

Lampu penanda merah
“WATER" berkelip*

Anda tidak mengisi tangki air.

Isi tangki air dan tekan butang OK yang terletak pada
panel kawalan sehingga lampu penanda terpadam.

Anda tidak menekan butang OK.

Tekan butang OK yang terletak pada panel kawalan
sehingga lampu penanda terpadam.

Lampu penanda “anti-scale”
berkelip*

Anda tidak menekan butang OK.

Tekan butang OK yang terletak pada panel kawalan
sehingga lampu penanda terpadam.

Perkakas tidak boleh
dihidupkan atau lampu
penanda seterika dan lampu
penanda "ON-OFF” tidak
menyala.*

Sistem auto-off diaktifkan selepas
perkakas tidak digunakan dan
dimatikan.

Tekan butang mulakan semula ON-OFF yang terletak
pada panel kawalan.

Lampu penanda merah
WATER" berkelip dan butang
"ONOFF"tidak berfungsi.*

Perkakas telah disimpan di tempat
yang sejuk (kira-kira <10C°)

Cabut perkakas. Biarkan perkakas selama 3 jam
sehingga suhu sekeliling dicapai.

Bunyi kuat daripada perkakas.

Air di dalam tangki tidak mencukupi.

Isi tangki.

*Bergantung pada model
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EN 6. Pengunci ketinggian AR

1. Product presentation / Présentation du produit / Product presentation 7. Batang yang boleh gl e
ey o " I o 1. Hanger hook dilaraskan Gal=dl Blas 1
Paparan produk / EmREE / @he)w agoasd | £uua Jaieg 2. Tilting board 8. Butang Buka/Tutup Dl 2B Wb 2
3. Removable &lockable 9. Unitstim DWW LB BsSe diws 3
iron rest 10. Roda Juasyls
4. lron 11, Tangki air BlsSLl 4
5. Steam hose 12. Tapak seterika Sedlasbys 5
6.  Height lockers 13. Pencetus stim eyl Glide 6
7. Adjustable poles 14. Salur masuk tangki air Jodsitll AL wslgs 7
8.  On/Off button 15. Berus fabrik* Sy dasd )5 .8
9.  Steam unit Sl Busy 9
10. Wheels ZH OMexe .10
11. Water tank EmnEE Wl olys 11
12. Iron soleplate 1. #%5 i 12
13. Steam trigger 2. ERIHBEARR Sl B) oy 13
14, Water tank inlet 3. OFERIEENE W Ols Jeae 14
15. Fabric brush* *aldll 3lays 15
4
FR 5
Présentation du produit 6
1. Crochet de suspension 7. fBiER
2. Planche inclinable 8. Fi/RARER
3. Repose fer amovible et 9. #m#
verrouillable 10. EENE@
4. Fer 11, kiE
5. Tuyau avapeur 12. BISHEMR
6. Verrous de hauteur 13. ZERIESZE
7.  Poles ajustables 14. XKEAO
8. Bouton Marche/Arrét 15. MR
9.  Unité de vapeur
10. Roues FA
6 7':T 11. Réservoir Jyame Olzhad
(e} 12. Semelle du fer Guldle 381
] 13.  Gachette vapeur sibass 2
14. Ouverture du réservoir 9 oMl LB sl el 3
10 15. Brosse pour tissus 038 ‘J'“s‘ .
14 e~ épais* o 415;1 S
1 | - gyl glaoaS Jas .6
Ms oS LB lods 7
Paparan produk Ssals/dg) 4aSs 8
1. Cangkuk penyangkut Sbuaslys 9
9 — x4 2. Papan condong &z 10
) 3. Tempat meletak seterika ST o 11
yang boleh ditanggalkan #l S o 12
* Depending on model / Selon le modéle / Bergantung pada model & dikunci s llely deSs .13
1 ARTFBIR / osons Jso @ s 4 Seterika O O3e $39)9 14

’ ) *azyly 15
5. Hos stim TR ot
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2. Before first use / Avant la premiére utilisation /

Sebelum penggunaan pertama / )R {ER AT

On first use, fumes and odour may come from the appliance. They do not affect the use of
the appliance and disappear quickly. Small particles may also come from the iron. These
are part of the production process and do not affect yourself or your garments. They
disappear quickly.

The appliance must be used and placed on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface. When you
place the appliance on its stand, ensure that the surface on which the stand is placed is
stable. Never use the appliance if it is reversed.

i : Never use the appliance board with a classic iron or a steam generator. Only use your

appliance iron.

Lors de la premiére utilisation, des émanations et des odeurs peuvent étre émises de
I'appareil. Cela n‘affectera en rien les performances de I'appareil et ces phénomeénes
disparaitront rapidement. De petites particules peuvent sortir du fer. Celles-ci font
partie du processus de fabrication et n'affecteront ni votre santé ni vos vétements. Elles
disparaitront rapidement.

L'appareil doit étre placé et utilisé sur une surface plane, stable et résistante a la chaleur.
Lorsque vous placez I'appareil sur son support, assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle il
est placé est stable. N'utilisez pas 'appareil s'il est renversé.

if N'utilisez jamais la table de l'appareil avec un fer classique ou un générateur de

vapeur. Utilisez uniqguement le fer a repasser fourni.

Pada penggunaan pertama, asap dan bau mungkin keluar daripada perkakas. Ini tidak
akan mempengaruhi penggunaan perkakas dan akan menghilang dengan cepat. Butiran
kecil juga mungkin keluar daripada seterika. Ini merupakan sebahagian daripada proses
pengeluaran dan tidak menjejaskan diri atau pakaian anda. Keadaan ini akan menghilang
dengan cepat.

Perkakas mestilah digunakan dan diletakkan pada permukaan yang rata, stabil, tahan
panas. Apabila anda meletakkan perkakas pada dirian, pastikan permukaan untuk
meletakkan dirian adalah stabil. Jangan sesekali gunakan perkakas yang terbalik.

Jangan sesekali gunakan papan perkakas dengan seterika klasik atau penjana stim.
Hanya gunakan seterika anda.

3. First use / Premiére utilisation / Penggunaan pertama

/ YIRfER

Incline the board / Inclinez la planche / Sendengkan papan /

ERIBI AR -

-
N

[EN
s

[24]

Put the hands on each side of the board, raise it vertically , and tilt it
back until you find your desired position.

Placez vos mains de chaque c6té de la planche, soulevez-la
verticalement, et inclinez-la vers l'arriére jusqu'a la position désirée.

Letakkan tangan pada setiap sisi papan, naikkan secara menegak
dan condongkan ke belakang sehingga anda menemukan
kedudukan yang anda inginkan

EFHRIBERREMMA - BEERRE LIREE - REEEREBERTHN

Adjust the board and the iron rest height / Ajustez la planche et la
hauteur du repose-fer / Laraskan papan dan ketinggian seterika
yang dikehendaki / AR RIR R SHIMEMFE -

When the height of the board or of the iron rest needs to be
adjusted, unlock the height adjusters. Raise or lower the board/iron
rest until the desired position. Lock the pole lockers.

Lorsque la hauteur de la planche ou du repose-fer doit étre ajustée,
déverrouillez les verrous de hauteur. Soulevez ou abaissez la
planche / repose-fer jusqu'a la position souhaitée. Verrouillez les
verrous des pdles.

Sekiranya ketinggian papan atau seterika perlu dilaraskan,
nyahkunci pelaras ketinggian. Naikkan atau turunkan papan/
seterika sehingga berada pada kedudukan yang diinginkan. Kunci
pengunci batang.

ERBREOBARNEI S EN S ER - FRESERER - FHlsfE
EEIARAR/BISHAE - ERERIFMBRNSE - HEETH -

@ PRERR - KEUATEHEBRER - EMASTEER - MESREEX - TS
BN - MM EEEBRPESE  WASHEARIRY - eMERBEL -
AEENRETIEEMANKE LEARER - REAKER - FRANEEENTEREZR
E - KERBESE2ER -

When unlocking the poles, the board may go down. Hold it during manipulations.

Lors du déverrouillage des poles, la planche peut tomber. Tenez-la pendant les
manipulations.

Semasa membuka pengunci batang, papan boleh menurun ke bawah. Pegang

papan semasa pengendalian

I3} - ECERAKEN




4. Product use / Utilisation du produit / Penggunaan

produk / EmfERSE

3 2

® BEE & F

Unplug the appliance.
Open the watertank inlet. Fill it, and close the inlet.

Débranchez le cable d'alimentation de la prise murale.
Ouvrez la trappe du réservoir. Remplissez-le d'eau puis refermez
la trappe.

Cabut perkakas.
Buka salur masuk tangki air. Isi tangki dan tutup salur masuk.

R B -
FIRKIEAD - EKIR EAD”

Put the iron on the iron rest. Plug the appliance and switch it on.
Wait until the light stops flashing.

Placez le fer sur le repose-fer. Branchez le cable de 'appareil et
mettez-le en marche. Attendez que le voyant cesse de clignoter.

Letakkan seterika pada tempat meletak seterika. Pasang palam
perkakas dan hidupkannya. Tunggu sehingga lampu berhenti
berkelip.

SR SHRAE B SHEMEE | - 6 LI TRARE IR -
BHRIETRBELEPI -

B &

Remove the iron rest from its rest, and press the trigger until steam comes
out. The steam flow will stop a few seconds after releasing the trigger.
At first use, steam might take more time than usual to come out.

Retirez le fer de son support, et appuyez sur la gachette jusqu'a ce que
la vapeur arrive. Le flux de vapeur se coupe quelques secondes apres
le relachement de la gachette. A la premiere utilisation, il se peut que
I'apparition de la vapeur prenne plus de temps que d'ordinaire.

Keluarkan seterika daripada tempat meletak seterika dan tekan pencetus
sehingga stim dikeluarkan. Aliran stim akan berhenti beberapa saat
selepas melepaskan pencetus.

Pada penggunaan pertama, stim mungkin mengambil lebih masa
daripada biasa untuk keluar.

ARSI S - RTHRZBEEEREY - BRERRBENE -
ZREFLEY -

YRERR - ISR ELTEERNER I EELER -

Never iron or steam directly on a garment being worn by someone.

Ne repassez jamais et n‘utilisez pas de vapeur directement sur un
vétement porté par quelqu'un.

Jangan sesekali seterika atau stim terus pada pakaian yang sedang
dipakai oleh seseorang.

7 ERNBNERHBIEEFENRY -

Steam boost / Amplification de vapeur / Penggalak stim / Z &R IE5

&3

&2 & & E

Press the steam trigger three times to activate the steam boost.

Appuyez trois fois sur la gachette vapeur pour activer 'amplification
de la vapeur.

Tekan pencetus stim tiga kali untuk mengaktifkan penggalak stim.

BRNERRM=ROREERIEG -



Auto-off / Arrét automatique / Mati secara automatik / B /3B

[EN]

ms
]

After 8 minutes of inactivity, the steam unit will switch off
automatically.

Aprés 8 minutes d'inactivité, l'unité de vapeur s'éteindra
automatiquement.

Selepas 8 minit tanpa aktiviti, unit stim akan dimatikan secara
automatik.

HE 8 gk - HRATHERME -

5. Accessories / Accessoires / Aksesori / ECf4

FINEREIRES

Use the hanger hook to iron a garment placed on a hanger.

Utilisez le crochet pour suspendre / repasser un vétement placé sur
un cintre.

Gunakan cangkuk penyangkut untuk menyeterika pakaian yang
diletakkan pada penyangkut.

ERHA - DERRHERE LHRY) -

Fabric brush / Brosse a tissu / Berus fabrik / 7<) 4 4Rl

Before you remove or attach the brush, switch off the appliance and
allow it to cool down for 1 hour.

Put the steam brush on the iron soleplate. This accessory helps to
open the garment fibres for better steam penetration.

Avant de retirer ou d'attacher la brosse, éteignez I'appareil et laissez-
le refroidir pendant 1 heure.

Placez la brosse a vapeur sur la semelle du fer a repasser. Cet
accessoire aide a ouvrir les fibres du vétement pour une meilleure
pénétration de la vapeur.

Sebelum anda menanggalkan atau memasang berus, tutup
perkakas dan biarkan perkakas menyejuk selama 1 jam.
Letakkan berus stim pada tapak seterika. Aksesori ini membantu
anda membuka gentian pakaian untuk penembusan stim yang
lebih baik.

RS ERDBHRIRT - BEBRRESR - WREELH 1/ -
HEFARLEBIISER L - WU BB - REERRSE -



6. Removable base / Base amovible / Tapak yang boleh

ditanggalkan / TI# = & EE

Remove the steam unit off its base.
Unlock this iron rest by pushing on the inside plastic strip. Remove
the iron rest with the iron.

Retirez I'unité de vapeur de sa base.
Déverrouillez ce repose-fer en appuyant sur la bande de plastique
intérieure. Retirez le repose-fer avec le fer.

Tanggalkan unit stim daripada tapak.
Buka tempat meletak seterika ini dengan menolak jalur plastik di
bahagian dalam. Tanggalkan tempat meletak seterika dengan seterika.

R m A -
HEENAEREBR - DUARSHEYSHEEE - BRI H B S R BE S -

Position the iron and its iron rest on the steam unit.
Positionnez le fer et son repose-fer sur l'unité de vapeur.
Letakkan seterika dan tempat meletak seterika pada unit stim.

B SL R B  EEAm A L -

= 2

& &

Move around with your appliance. Plug in, switch it on, and wait until
it heats up. Always use when steam unit is on the ground, stable.

Déplacez-vous avec I'appareil. Branchez I'appareil, allumez-le et
attendez qu'il chauffe. Utilisez toujours I'unité a vapeur lorsqu'elle
est au sol, stable.

Bergerak dengan perkakas anda. Pasangkan palam, hidupkan dan
tunggu sehingga perkakas menjadi panas. Sentiasa gunakan ketika
unit stim berada di atas lantai dan dalam keadaan stabil.

BEKE - B LUIREBEER - RRSHRS R - BoETFEmi
HEERZERA -

Always reposition the iron in its iron rest when not in use, never put the hot
soleplate directly on the steam unit.

Toujours repositionner le fer dans son repose fer lorsqu'il nest pas utilisé, ne
jamais poser la semelle chaude directement sur la station.

Letak semula seterika ke dalam tempat meletak seterika sekiranya tidak
digunakan, jangan sesekali letakkan tapak yang panas terus pada unit stim.




7. Horizontal orientation / Orientation horizontale /
Kedudukan mendatar / 7K¥E 5@

8. Product cleaning / Nettoyage du produit /

Pembersihan produk / EfmiE&

3 2

& &

Unlock this iron rest by pushing on the inside plastic strip. Remove
the iron rest with the iron.

Déverrouillez ce repose-fer en appuyant sur la languette plastique a
lintérieur. Retirez le repose-fer avec le fer a repasser.

Buka tempat meletak seterika ini dengan menolak jalur plastik
di bahagian dalam. Tanggalkan tempat meletak seterika dengan
seterika.

HEENAERERE - DURRSHEI S EE - RSB SHi B R B S} -

Place the table in the horizontal orientation and position the iron
and its iron rest on the hanger hook.

To unlock, press the tab in the hanger hook.

Placez la table a I'horizontale et positionnez le fer & repasser

et son repose-fer sur le crochet de cintre.

Pour le déverrouiller, appuyez sur la languette située dans le crochet
de cintre.

Letakkan meja dalam kedudukan mendatar dan letakkan seterika
dan tempat meletak seterika pada penyangkut.
Untuk menyahkunci, tekan tab di dalam cangkuk penyangkut.

HEREKFRE - WAE SR HERE#H 2 L -
TR LR R R -

OFF

NO

EINFRFIRE]

EINERFIRE

& & & E

Switch off the appliance. Wait 1 hour to allow it to cool down
completely.

Eteignez l'appareil. Attendez 1 heure quiil refroidisse complétement.

Tutup perkakas. Tunggu selama 1 jam untuk menyejukkan perkakas
sepenuhnya.

BieRE - SR 1/ BEERBT2AH -

Clean the soleplate with a damp soft cloth or sponge.
Nettoyez la semelle avec un chiffon doux et humide ou une éponge.
Bersihkan tapak dengan kain atau span yang lembap.

USRI RE RS ER -

Never use abrasive products or surfaces to clean the soleplate.

Nutilisez jamais de produits ou d'agents abrasifs pour nettoyer la
semelle.:

Jangan sesekali gunakan produk atau permukaan yang kasar untuk
membersihkan tapak.

7 RED ERNRESRERSHER -



9. Product tidying / Rangement du produit /

Penyimpanan produk / E@mEFH

OFF

®E & E

& & E

& & & E

Switch off the appliance. Wait 1 hour to allow it to cool down
completely.

Eteignez l'appareil. Attendez 1 heure qu'il refroidisse complétement.

Tutup perkakas. Tunggu selama 1 jam untuk menyejukkan perkakas
sepenuhnya.

BEIRIRE - SR 1\ EERETZRE -

Empty the water tank.
Videz le réservoir d'eau.
Kosongkan tangki air.

BEEKIEARIK

Tip up the board to the vertical position, store the cords.
Lean the all appliance backwards in order to move & store it away.

Inclinez la planche en position verticale, rangez les cordons.
Inclinez 'appareil entier vers l'arriére pour le déplacer et le ranger.

Naikkan papan pada kedudukan menegak, simpan kabel.
Condongkan semua perkakas ke belakang untuk menggerakkan dan
menyimpan perkakas.

% BT 2= T BT T AR -
ERMAEHERER - HEAMRETERIE -
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